1
GIBSON ‘GOLD TONE’ GA-30RVS
CIRCUIT DISCRIPTION
Please refer to circuit diagram for DC voltages and other information
INPUT SECTION AND PREAMP
SK1 and SK2 are the HI and LO sensitivity inputs respectively. When the LO socket is used
R51, R52 and R83 act as a potential divider to reduce the input level to the preamp.
C45 has two purposes, firstly to block any DC from the input that may unintentionally be

NOMINAL SIGNAL LEVEL -20dBu
CIRCUIT TOPOLOGY PREAMP AND POWER STAGES 100% VALVE
REVERB AND EFFECTS LOOP SECTIONS DRIVEN BY
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
SPEAKER TWO 10” CELESTION VINTAGE 10’S
POWER RATING ~ 2x 15WRMS PER SIDE STEREO (~ 30WRMS TOTAL)
1
                                         C32-PCB-PC00068x4
LINKS CHANGED FOR USE ON GIBSON GA-30RVS
ISSUE 4 17/12/98 PS
Description Part Code Qty Where Used
PCB PC00068 1
RESISTORS
0 ohm link 72-RCZERO 2 R47 R49 (16 Ohm x2)
2R7        1/4W 72-RM2R7 3 R121   R122   R123
10R        1/4W 72-RM10R 4 R24 R25 R126   R127
47R        1/4W 72-RM47R 1 R124
100R      1/4W 72-RM100R 1 R57
220R         1W 72-RM220R-1WATT 4 R18 R19 R69 R70
1K0        1/4W 72-RM1K 3 R2 R117   R118
1K2        1/4W 72-RM1K2 2 R96 R102
1K5        1/4W 72-RM1K5 8 R17 R75 R77 R79 R81 R82
R85 R89
2K2        1/4W 72-RM2K2 1 R29
4K7        1/4W 72-RM4K7 3 R23 R27 R28
8K2        1/4W 72-RM8K2 1 R4
10K        1/4W 72-RM10K 6 R1 R15 R32 R33 R72 R108
10K           1W 72-RM10K-1WATT 5 R110  R111  R112  R113  R114
15K        1/4W 72-RM15K 1 R120
27K        1/4W 72-RM27K 2 R8 R119
47K        1/4W 72-RM47K 3 R93 R99 R125
56K        1/4W 72-RM56K 1 R11
68K        1/4W 72-RM68K 2 R51 R52
100K      1/4W 72-RM100K 15 R3 R7 R14 R20 R21 R22
R35 R38 R45 R59 R60 R61
R62 R63 R66
100K         1W 72-RM100K-1WATT 7 R87 R91 R92 R95 R98 R101
R104
120K      1/4W 72-RM120K 5 R34 R40 R44 R64 R67
150K      1/4W 72-RM150K 2 R12 R31
220K      1/4W 72-RM220K 11 R13 R26 R36 R37 R56 R58
R74 R76 R78 R80 R88
220K         1W 72-RM220K-1WATT 2 R84 R128
330K      1/4W 72-RM330K 3 R30 R65 R68
470K      1/4W 72-RM470K 8 R6 R9 R39 R41 R42 R43
R50 R54
680K      1/4W 72-RM680K 1 R53
1M0       1/4W 72-RM1M 8 R5 R10 R16 R83 R94 R97
R100   R103
4M7       1/4W 72-RM4M7 2 R86 R90
10M       1/4W 72-RM10M 1 R55
100R         4W 72-RWW100R-4W 4 R105   R106   R107   R109
2
120R  6W 72-RWW120R-6W 2 R71 R73
470R      2.5W 72-RWW470R-2.5W 1 R116
1K0           6W 72-RWW1K-6W 1 R115
SEMICONDUCTORS
1N4002 72-D-IN4002 4 D11 D12 D13 D14
1N4007 72-D-IN4007 4 D7 D8 D9 D10
1N4148 72-D-IN4148 2 D1 D2
GP02-40 (4KV) 72-D-GP02-40 4 D3 D4 D5 D6
9V1 ZENER 72-D-BZX55C9V1 2 Z1 Z2
15V ZENER 72-D-BZX55C15V 1 Z3
2N3904 72-T2N3904 7 TR2 TR3 TR5 TR6 TR9 TR11
TR12
2N3906 72-T2N3906 2 TR7 TR10
J175 72-FET-J-175 2 TR1 TR4
BD647 72-TBD647 1 TR8
RC4558 72-IC-RC4558P 4 IC1 IC2 IC3 IC4
CAPACITORS
33p 100V  axial 72-C33P-100VCA 6 C13 C21 C22 C31 C32 C33
6n8 100V  axial 72-C6N8-100VCA 3 C8 C12 C45
10n 100V  axial 72-C10N-100VCA 3 C15 C34 C37
22n 100V  axial 72-C22N-100VCA 3 C9 C48 C51
33n 100V  axial 72-C33N-100VCA 2 C36 C39
100n 100V  axial 72-C100N-100VCA 20 C2 C10 C11 C16 C17 C18
C19 C20 C23 C24 C25 C35
C38 C42 C55 C65 C66 C67
C68 C69
330n   50V  axial 72-C330N-50VCA 1 C89
47p        500V ceramic 72-C47P-500VCD 3 C50 C53 C61
100p      1KV  ceramic 72-C100P-1KVCD 2 C54 C86
220p      1KV  ceramic 72-C220P-1KVCD 3 C1 C3 C28
470p      1KV  ceramic 72-C470P-1KVCD 2 C27 C62
1n0        1KV  ceramic 72-C1000P-1KVCD 1 C64
4n7        1KV  ceramic 72-C4700P-1KVCD 4 C75 C76 C77 C78
22n        400V poly box 72-C22N-400VP 8 C4 C5 C29 C44 C56 C57
C58 C59
100n      250V poly box 72-C100N-250VP 1 C6
1u0       400V poly box 72-C1-400VP 2 C80 C81
3
1u5        35V   tant 72-C1.5-35VT 1 C60
2u2        35V   tant 72-C2.2-35VT 1 C63
4u7        35V   tant 72-C4.7-35VT 1 C7
22u       450V  elect rad 72-C22-450VER 5 C70 C71 C72 C73 C74
47u         63V  elect rad 72-C47-63VER 1 C30
100u       16V  elect rad 72-C100-16VER 8 C26 C40 C46 C47 C49 C52
C85 C87
100u     400V   elect rad 72-CAP-100400V 1 C79
220u       35V   elect rad 72-C220-35VER 3 C14 C41 C43
220u     400V   elect rad 72-CAP-220400V2 1 C82
1000u     35V   elect rad 72-C1000-35VER 1 C83
4700u     35V   elect rad 72-CAP-470035V 2 C84 C88
CONNECTORS
3way 0.1” 72-HEAD-3W-2 6 HTR1  HTR2  HTR5  HTR6
HTR7  HTR8
SOCKETS